

No. 11-15331-C

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOEL ESQUENAZI AND CARLOS RODRIGUEZ,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
Criminal No. 1:09-CR-21010-JEM

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

WILFREDO A. FERRER  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of Florida

LANNY A. BREUER  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Division

AURORA FAGAN  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
Southern District of Florida

JOHN D. BURETTA  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Division

NICOLA MRAZEK  
Senior Trial Attorney  
JAMES M. KOUKIOS  
Assistant Chief  
Fraud Section, Criminal Division

KIRBY A. HELLER  
Attorney  
Appellate Section, Criminal Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 307-0085

---

No. 11-15331-C  
*United States v. Joel Esquenazi and Carlos Rodriguez*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. . . . .	C-1 of 1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. . . . .	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. . . . .	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED. . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	2
1. Course Of Proceedings And Dispositions Below. . . . .	2
2. Statement Of Facts. . . . .	3
A. The Foreign Corrupt Practices Act. . . . .	4
B. The Republic Of Haiti Owns And Controls Teleco. . . . .	6
C. Terra Enters Into Agreements With Teleco To Purchase Telephone Time And Is Continually Delinquent In Paying The Teleco Bills. . . . .	8
D. Defendants Bribe Antoine In Exchange For Reducing Terra's Debt To Teleco And Disguise The Bribe Payments As Payments To Sham Consultants. . . . .	11
E. Antoine Is Fired And Defendants Bribe His Successor. . . . .	14
3. Standards Of Review. . . . .	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	19
ARGUMENT. . . . .	26

I.	Teleco Was An Instrumentality Of Haiti, And Defendants Violated the FCPA When They Bribed Teleco’s Officials. . . . .	26
A.	Background. . . . .	27
B.	State-Owned Enterprises (SOEs), Like Teleco, Qualify As Instrumentalities Under The FCPA. . . . .	28
1.	An SOE That Is Owned And Controlled By The Government And Holds A State-Granted Monopoly Over Landline Telephone Service To The State’s Citizens Is An Instrumentality Under The FCPA. . . . .	30
2.	Defendants’ Interpretation Of The Statute Does Not Comport With U.S. Treaty Obligations. . . . .	38
3.	The Legislative History Should Not Be Considered, Nor Does It Support Defendants’ Position. . . . .	41
4.	The Statute Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied To Defendants And The Rule Of Lenity Does Not Apply. . . . .	44
C.	The District Court’s Instructions On Instrumentality Were Correct. . . . .	47
D.	The Evidence Established That Teleco Was An Instrumentality Of Haiti. . . . .	49
II.	The District Court’s Instructions On The Knowledge Requirements Of The FCPA Were Not Plainly Erroneous, And The Evidence Sufficiently Established That Rodriguez Believed That He Was Bribing Employees Of A Government-Owned Entity. . . . .	52
A.	Background. . . . .	52
B.	Defendants Have Not Demonstrated That The Instructions Were Plainly Erroneous. . . . .	55

C.	The District Court Did Not Err In Giving A Deliberate Ignorance Instruction. . . . .	60
D.	The Evidence Of Rodriguez’s Knowledge Was Sufficient. . . . .	64
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Defendants’ Requests For An Evidentiary Hearing And Discovery On Their Motions For A New Trial Or Judgment Of Acquittal Based On Newly-Disclosed Information. . . . .	65
A.	Background. . . . .	65
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Defendants’ Requests For An Evidentiary Hearing And Discovery. . . . .	68
IV.	The District Court’s Instructions On The Wire-Fraud Object Of The Conspiracy Were Not Plainly Erroneous, The Evidence Sufficiently Supported The Wire-Fraud Object Of The Conspiracy, And The Facts Proved At Trial Did Not Materially Vary From The Charges In The Indictment. . . . .	73
A.	Background. . . . .	74
B.	The District Court’s Instructions Were Not Plainly Erroneous. . . . .	74
C.	The Evidence Sufficiently Established That Defendants Conspired To Commit Wire Fraud. . . . .	78
D.	Defendants Have Not Established A Prejudicial Variance Between The Indictment And The Proof At Trial. . . . .	79
V.	The Money Laundering Convictions Should Be Affirmed. . . . .	82
A.	Background. . . . .	83

B.	The District Court’s Instructions Were Not Plainly Erroneous.....	84
C.	Rodriguez’s Convictions For Concealment Money Laundering Do Not Present A Merger Problem.....	87
VI.	Defendants’ Sentences Should Be Affirmed.....	89
A.	Background.....	89
1.	The Advisory Guidelines Calculations.....	89
2.	Rodriguez’s Forfeiture Order.....	92
B.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Or Plainly Err In Calculating The Guidelines.....	93
1.	Role In The Offense.....	93
2.	Obstruction Of Justice.....	96
3.	Value Of The Benefit Received As A Result Of The Bribery Scheme.....	98
C.	Rodriguez Has Waived His Challenge To The Forfeiture; In The Alternative, The District Court Did Not Commit Plain Error In Amending The Judgment To Include The Forfeiture.....	100
	CONCLUSION.....	102
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	103
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	104

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aluminum Bahrain B.S.C. v. Alcoa Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2094029 (W.D. Pa. June 11, 2012). . . . .	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963). . . . .	1, 17, 68, 69, 71
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308, 118 S. Ct. 2007 (1998). . . . .	46
<i>Cherry Cotton Mills v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 536, 66 S. Ct. 729 (1946). . . . .	31
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379, 99 S. Ct. 675 (1979). . . . .	45
<i>CSX Transportation, Incorporated v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011). . . . .	36
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482, 104 S. Ct. 1172 (1984). . . . .	85
<i>Edison v. Douberly</i> , 604 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010). . . . .	37
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611, 103 S. Ct. 2591 (1983). . . . .	32, 34
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70, 105 S. Ct. 479 (1984). . . . .	37
<i>Gilliam v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections</i> , 480 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2007). . . . .	72
<i>Hall v. American National Red Cross</i> , 86 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	37
<i>Keifer and Keifer v. Reconstruction Finance Corporation</i> , 306 U.S. 381, 59 S. Ct. 516 (1939). . . . .	31
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Development B. V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000). . . . .	48
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004). . . . .	41

*Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation*, 513 U.S. 374, 115 S. Ct. 961 (1995). . . . . 30, 31, 47

*In re Maxwell Communication Corporation*, 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996). . . . . 39

*Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy*, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804). . . . . 38

*Muscarello v. United States*, 524 U.S. 125, 118 S. Ct. 1911 (1998). . . . . 46

*Stichting Ter Behartiging Van De Belangen Van Oudaandeelhouders In Het Kapitaal Van Saybolt International B.V. v. Schreiber*, 327 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . . 56, 59

*Transaero, Incorporated v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana*, 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994). . . . . 35

*United States v. Aguilar*, 783 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (C.D. Cal. 2011). . . . . 29, 42, 48

*United States v. Alred*, 144 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998). . . . . 80

*United States v. Anderson*, 517 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . . 99

*United States v. Antone*, 603 F.2d 566. . . . . 71

*United States v. Arias*, 984 F.2d 1139 (11th Cir. 1993). . . . . 61

*United States v. Arias-Izquierdo*, 449 F.3d 1168. . . . . 70

*United States v. Arnold*, 117 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1995). . . . . 69

*United States v. Ballinger*, 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005). . . . . 29, 33, 41

*United States v. Banks*, 347 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2003). . . . . 97

*United States v. Barner*, 572 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2009). . . . . 95

*United States v. Benavides*, 470 F. App'x 782 (11th Cir. 2012). . . . . 94

*United States v. Bender*, 304 F.3d 161 (1st Cir. 2002). . . . . 71

*United States v. Benner*, 442 F. App'x 417 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 45

*United States v. Bennett*, 423 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2005). . . . . 100

*United States v. Bodmer*, 342 F. Supp. 2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).. . . . . 46

*United States v. Carson*, 2011 WL 5101701 (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2011).. . . . . 29, 42, 48

*United States v. Cochran*, 683 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2012). . . . . 58

*United States v. Cohen*, 171 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1999). . . . . 99

*United States v. Cooper*, 203 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2000). . . . . 89

*United States v. Couto*, 119 F. App'x 345 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . . 56

*United States v. De Varon*, 175 F.3d 930 (11th Cir. 1999). . . . . 18

*United States v. DeVegter*, 439 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2006).. . . . . 99

*United States v. Demarest*, 570 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2009). . . . . 17

*United States v. Dennis*, 237 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2001). . . . . 18

*United States v. Dijan*, 37 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 1994).. . . . . 94

*United States v. Dohan*, 508 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 2007). . . . . 49

*United States v. Duran*, 596 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 210 (2010). . . . . 44, 46

*United States v. Eckhardt*, 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006).. . . . . 17

*United States v. Elliott*, 571 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1978).. . . . . 78

*United States v. Evans*, 910 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1990).. . . . . 80

*United States v. Frank*, 599 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 186 (2010). . . . . 29

*United States v. Galbraith*, 20 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 1994). . . . . 75

*United States v. Golb*, 69 F.3d 1417 (9th Cir. 1995).. . . . . 86

*United States v. Gold*, 743 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1984).. . . . . 81

*United States v. Griggs*, 569 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2009). . . . . 77

*United States v. Hasson*, 333 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2003).. . . . . 76

*United States v. Hubert*, 138 F.3d 912 (11th Cir.1998).. . . . . 19, 97

*United States v. Huff*, 609 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010). . . . . 26, 99

*United States v. Hunerlach*, 197 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 1999).. . . . . 78

*United States v. Jennings*, 599 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).. . . . . 87

*United States v. Kay (Kay I)*, 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004). . . . . 33, 41

*United States v. Kay (Kay II)*, 513 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007). . . . . 56, 57, 59

*United States v. Kennard*, 472 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2006).. . . . . 63

*United States v. Kinter*, 235 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2000). . . . . 99

*United States v. Kozeny*, 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011). . . . . 64

*United States v. Lanier*, 520 U.S. 259, 117 S. Ct. 1219 (1997).. . . . . 44

*United States v. Lazarenko*, 564 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009).. . . . . 84, 85

*United States v. Lewis*, 554 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2009). . . . . 77

*United States v. Lopez*, 649 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2011).. . . . . 57

*United States v. Martinelli*, 454 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006). . . . . 86

*United States v. Martinez*, 83 F.3d 371 (11th Cir. 1996).. . . . . 76

*United States v. Martinez-Gonzalez*, 663 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2011).. . . . . 46

*United States v. Massey*, 89 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1996).. . . . . 69

*United States v. Medina*, 485 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007).. . . . . 51

*United States v. Merrill*, 513 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2008). . . . . 17, 55

*United States v. Montani*, 204 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2000).. . . . . 99

*United States v. Naranjo*, 634 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2011). . . . . 70, 71

*United States v. Nealy*, 232 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 2000).. . . . . 77

*United States v. Orleans*, 425 U.S. 807, 96 S. Ct. 1971 (1976). . . . . 38

*United States v. Poirier*, 321 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003). . . . . 75

*United States v. Prather*, 205 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2000).. . . . . 16

*United States v. Pretty*, 98 F.3d 1213 (6th Cir. 1996).. . . . . 88, 89

*United States v. Quinn*, 123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997).. . . . . 71

*United States v. Rivera*, 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir.1991).. . . . . 61

*United States v. Ross*, 131 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 1997).. . . . . 76

*United States v. Santos*, 553 U.S. 507, 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).. . . . . 24, 87

*United States v. Schlei*, 122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997).. . . . . 69

*United States v. Schmitz*, 634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011). . . . . 18

*United States v. Sdoulam*, 398 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2005).. . . . . 81

*United States v. Snipes*, 611 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2962 (2011)..... 18

*United States v. Stone*, 9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993). . . . . 17

*United States v. Sutera*, 933 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1991). . . . . 86

*United States v. Svete*, 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009). . . . . 16

*United States v. Tejada-Beltran*, 50 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 94

*United States v. Thompson*, 335 F. App’x 876 (11th Cir. 2009). . . . . 18

*United States v. Thompson*, 422 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2005).. . . . 79

*United States v. Townsend*, 630 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2472 (2011)..... 34, 35

*United States v. Vallejo*, 297 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2002). . . . . 97

*United States v. Weissman*, 899 F.2d 1111 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 18

*United States v. Wilkes*, 662 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2119 (2012)..... 88

*United States v. Williams*, 627 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2010). . . . . 18, 96

*United States v. Wright*, 392 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004). . . . . 54

*United States v. Zuniga-Arteaga*, 681 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 28, 29

*USX Corporation v. Adriatic Insurance Company*, 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003). . 48

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates*, 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186 (1982)..... 44

*Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer*, 515 U.S. 528, 115 S. Ct. 2322 (1995)..... 39

**FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. §78dd-2. . . . . 1, 3

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a)(1).. . . . . 4

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a)(1)(B). . . . . 36

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a)(3).. . . . . 4

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(b).. . . . . 5, 35

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(c)(2).. . . . . 36

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(f). . . . . 45

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(h)(2)(A). . . . . 5, 32

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(h)(3)(A)(ii).. . . . . 5

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(h)(3)(B). . . . . 5, 21, 61

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(h)(4)(A). . . . . 5, 35

15 U.S.C. § 78m(q)(1)(B). . . . . 34, 35

18 U.S.C. § 201.. . . . 24, 56, 85

18 U.S.C. § 371.. . . . 3

18 U.S.C. § 666.. . . . 35, 88

18 U.S.C. § 1343.. . . . 77

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i). . . . . 3, 88

18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)(A).. . . . . 85

18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)(B)(iv). . . . . 24, 84

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h).	3
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B).	85
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2).	77
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2).	34
28 U.S.C. § 1608.	35
28 U.S.C. § 1610.	35
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.	74
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)(4).	92
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)(4)(B).	26, 100
Fed. R. Crim. P. 36.	100
28 C.F.R. § 80.1.	45

**UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(I).	90, 99
U.S.S.G. § 2B4.1(b)(1).	98, 99
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1(b)(2).	25, 90, 98
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.	93
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a).	90

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1. . . . . 90

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Black’s Law Dictionary. . . . . 29

*Bureaucrats in Business: The Economics and Politics of Government Ownership,*  
World Bank Policy Research Report. . . . . 34

Convention On Combating Bribery Of Foreign Public Officials In  
International Business Transactions. . . . . 38, 39, 40, 41, 44

Eleventh Circuit Criminal Pattern Jury Instruction for Wire Fraud (No. 51  
(2010)). . . . . 75

Presidential Statement on Signing the International Anti-Bribery and Fair  
Competition Act of 1998. . . . . 40

S. Rep. 100-85 (1987). . . . . 43

H.R. Rep. 95-640 (1977).. . . . . 33

S. Rep. 95-114 (1977).. . . . . 33

H. Conf. Rep. 95-831 (1977).. . . . . 43

H.R. 7543, 95th Cong. (1977).. . . . . 43

S. 3741, 94th Cong. (1976).. . . . . 43
